

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ISMET ISLAMI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEMPER INDEPENDENCE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOSEPH F. OWENS  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JOSEPH F. OWENS, LLC  
2665 S. Moorland Road, Suite 200  
New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151  
Phone: (262) 785-0320  
aolaw@bizwi.rr.com

- and -

DEBRA K. RIEDEL  
LAW OFFICES OF DEBRA K. RIEDEL  
2665 S. Moorland Road, Suite 200  
New Berlin, Wisconsin 53151

*Counsel for Petitioner Ismet Islami*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Stipulated Facts Of Record.....	6
II. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Opinion Vi- olates The Fourteenth Amendment Lib- erty Rights Of All Persons Domiciled In The State Of Wisconsin To Dissolution Of Marital Status As “Married” Via A “Decree Of Legal Separation” Pursuant To The Wisconsin Marital Property Act .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Opinion Violates The “Free Exercise” Clause Of The First Amendment And The Due Process Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The Constitution Of The United States By Denying To All Persons Domiciled In Wisconsin Who, For Religious Reasons, Seek To Exercise The Right To Civil Dissolution Of The Legal Status As “Married” Pursuant To The Wisconsin Marital Property Act Via A Judicial “Decree Of Legal Separation” .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

## APPENDIX

Wisconsin Supreme Court Opinion – June 8, 2021 .....	App. 1-37
Court of Appeals Decision and Order – May 27, 2020 .....	App. 38-56
Order from January 17, 2019 Hearing .....	App. 57-58
[R-175] Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Transcript of Oral Ruling, January 17, 2019 ...	App. 59-69
[R-214] Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Wisconsin Supreme Court Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration – July 16, 2021....	App. 70-71
Motion to Reconsider Decision and Order of the Supreme Court Filed June 8, 2021.....	App. 72-75

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Re-consider Decision and Order of Supreme Court.....	App. 76-90
Joint Supplementary Stipulations.....	App. 91-94
Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Order from December 11, 2018 Hearing (Filed 12/13/2018) .....	App. 95-96
Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Partial Transcript of Motions in Limine Hearing – December 11, 2018 .....	App. 97-104
Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Supplemental Affidavit of Ismet Islami in Support of Her Motion for Summary Judgment....	App. 105-110
Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	
Certified Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment of Legal Separation .....	App. 111-116
Circuit Court – Waukesha County, Wisconsin	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689, 112 S.Ct. 2206, 119 L.Ed.2d 468 (1992) .....	31
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S.Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed 1213 (1940) .....	26, 27
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632, 94 S.Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974).....	30
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990) .....	27, 29, 30
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010 (1967) .....	31
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531 (1977) .....	17, 29
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105, 63 S.Ct. 870, 87 L.Ed. 1292 (1943) .....	26
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290, 120 S.Ct. 2266, 147 L.Ed.2d 295 (2000).....	26
<i>Schwab v. Schwab</i> , 397 Wis.2d 820, 961 N.W.2d 56 (2021), 2021 WI 67 .....	31
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816, 97 S.Ct. 2094, 53 L.Ed.2d 14 (1977).....	17, 29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watts v. Watts</i> , 137 Wis.2d 506, 405 N.W.2d 303 (1987).....	21
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Bar- nette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178, 87 L.Ed. 1628 (1943).....	26
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287, 63 S.Ct. 207, 87 L.Ed. 279 (1942) .....	30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	27
 STATUTES	
First Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §2104 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2106 .....	1
Wis. Stat. §765 .....	2
Wis. Stat. §765.01 .....	2
Wis. Stat. §765.03 .....	5
Wis. Stat. §766 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §766.01(7).....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. §766.01(8).....	2, 14, 15, 20, 25
Wis. Stat. §766.01(10).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wis. Stat. §766.01(15).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.03(2).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.31(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.31(2).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.31(3).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.31(4).....	22
Wis. Stat. §766.55 .....	23
Wis. Stat. §766.56 .....	23
Wis. Stat. §766.75 .....	3, 20, 21
Wis. Stat. §766.97(1).....	3
Wis. Stat. §766.565 .....	23
Wis. Stat. §767 .....	3, 20, 22, 30, 32
Wis. Stat. §767.35 .....	5
Wis. Stat. §767.001 .....	4
Wis. Stat. §767.005 .....	3
Wis. Stat. §861.01(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. §861.02 .....	23
<i>Wisconsin Laws of 1917, Ch. 218 §3</i> .....	21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Divorce And Religion: What Different Faiths Say About Ending A Marriage,” Garratt Cal- lahan, Family Law and Divorce, DivorceNet, published by NOLO .....	28
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Legal-Religious Status Of The Married Woman,” Tirzah Meacham (leBeit Yoreh), <i>Shalvi/Hyman Encyclopedia of Jewish Women</i> , December 31, 1999, Jewish Women’s Archive .....	28
Office of the General Counsel, General Ac- counting Office, GAO-04-353R, Defense of Marriage Act, Report to Bill Frist, Majority Leader, United States Senate (2004), <i>at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf">http:// www.gao.gov/new.items/d04353r.pdf</a> .....	24
Roman Catholic Canon Law 1056.....	28
“The Catholic Church On Separation And Civil Divorce,” E.F. MacKenzie, <i>The Catholic Law- yer</i> , Vol. I, No. 1 (Jan. 1955) .....	28
